rates. Saudi Riyal is the Company's functional currency.

The Group did not undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals and US Dollars during
the year. As Saudi Riyal is pegged to US Dollar, the Group is not exposed to significant currency risk.

• Price risk

The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the
consolidated statement of financial position at fair value through profit or loss.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.

Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group. The majority of the Group’s
equity investments are publicly traded.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/(decreases) of these equity securities on the Group’s profit for
the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the price would increase or decrease by 10%, with all other
variables held constant, and that all of the Group’s equity instruments moved in the same way.

Year-end Currency

Increase
/decrease in

fair value

Effect on
income

for the year

31 December 2023 SAR +10% 1,044,403
SAR -10% (1,044,403)

31 December 2022 SAR +10% 869,271
SAR -10% (869,271)

The Group was not exposed to commodity price risk.

• Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest
rates. The Group was not exposed to interest rate risk since it did not carry any instruments subject to floating interest
rates.

Capital management

It is the Board of Directors’ policy to maintain an adequate capital base in order to maintain the confidence of
investors, creditors and the market and to further develop its future activity. The Board of Directors monitors the
return on capital used and the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders. The Group aims, when managing capital,